

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KIRK DOUGLAS WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-965

L.T. CASE NO. 06-CF-788

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR WALTON
COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 34

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER..... 35

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE DOMINANT MOTIVE FOR THE MURDER WAS TO AVOID ARREST..... 44

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL..... 49

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE KILLING WAS MOTIVATED BY FINANCIAL GAIN..... 56

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE MITIGATING FACTOR THAT WILLIAMS' ADDICTION TO COCAINE SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED HIS ABILITY TO CONFORM HIS BEHAVIOR TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW AT THE TIME OF THE HOMICIDE..... 60

VI. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE AS NO VALID AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST..... 68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING WILLIAMS TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>	69
CONCLUSION.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	73
APPENDIX	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips</u> , 613 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	64
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	35
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000).....	60
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 943 (1974).....	36,37,68
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.); <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002).....	70,71
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	39,55
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1988).....	50,55
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	62
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	51
<u>Chere v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	50
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2007).....	63,67
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	63
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994).....	48,51,52,68
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	43
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996).....	51
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	61
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	44
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	43
<u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2005).....	58
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	58
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 so.2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	36
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<u>Jackson v. Dade County School Board</u> , 454 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	64
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002).....	70,71
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	44
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	37,43
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	70
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987).....	36,62,63
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990).....	63
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1979 (Fla. 1991).....	37,43
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997).....	46
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	34,69,70,71
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	50
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	37
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	39
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	70
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	52
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	44,47
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	36,63
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993).....	37,43
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	46
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	51

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI.....	34,70
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 921.141.....	70,71
